

No. 01-1491

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

CHARLES DEMORE, DISTRICT DIRECTOR, SAN FRANCISCO
DISTRICT OF IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

HYUNG JOON KIM,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR T. ALEXANDER ALEINIKOFF,
DAVID A. MARTIN, DORIS MEISSNER, AND
PAUL W. VIRTUE AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ANTHONY J. ORLER*
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
500 South Grand Avenue
Suite 1900
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 337-6700

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. THE DETENTION AND REMOVAL PROCESS.....	4
B. POLICY HISTORY.....	14
C. MANDATORY CUSTODY OF LAWFUL PERMANENT RESIDENT ALIENS HINDERS EFFICIENT LAW ENFORCEMENT.....	18
1. Cases that Raise Serious Issues Going to the Merits of Deportability or Relief from Removal.....	19
2. Improbable Removals	21
3. Not Dangerous and Unlikely to Abscond	21
4. Alternative Mechanisms are Available to Assure Criminal Removals	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Bazan-Reyes v. INS</i> , 256 F.3d 600, 603-04, 612 (7th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Gerbier v. Holmes</i> , 280 F.3d 297 (3d Cir 2002).....	8
<i>In re A-P-</i> , 22 I.&N. Dec. 468 (BIA 1999)	12
<i>In re Bahta</i> , 22 I.&N. Dec. 1381(BIA 2000)	8
<i>In re Eloy Arguelles-Campos</i> , 22 I.&N. Dec. 811 (BIA 1999)	11
<i>In re Joseph</i> , 22 I.&N. Dec. 799 (BIA 1999).....	8
<i>In re Lok</i> , 18 I.&N. Dec. 101 (BIA 1981).....	13
<i>In re Newchurch</i> , 807 F.2d 404 (5 th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Kim v. Ziglar</i> , 276 F.3d 523 (9 th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Sui v. INS</i> , 250 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>United States v. Christopher</i> , 239 F.3d 1191 (2001).....	8
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 169 F.3d 787 (3d Cir 1999).....	8
<i>United States v. Pacheco</i> , 225 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	7
<i>Zavydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	3, 21
STATUTES:	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(F)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1158	11
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1226	5
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(2)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

	Page
<i>STATUTES:</i>	
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	5, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1226(d)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(B).....	2, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(C).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1229	10
8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....	5, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1229b.....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229(c)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1252 (1952)	5
18 U.S.C. § 3142 et seq.	7
18 U.S.C. § 3142(f) and (i)	7
18 U.S.C. § 16(b).....	19
Pub. L. No. 104-208, div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-536	5
<i>RULES AND REGULATIONS:</i>	
8 C.F.R. pt. 240.....	11
8 C.F.R. § 1.1(p)	13
8 C.F.R. § 3.19.....	6, 9
8 C.F.R. § 3.19(b)	6
8 C.F.R. § 3.19(d)	6
8 C.F.R. § 3.19(i)	6
8 C.F.R. § 3.19(h)	6
8 C.F.R. § 208.16.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

	Page
<i>RULES AND REGULATIONS:</i>	
8 C.F.R. § 208.17	11
8 C.F.R. § 236(c)(1)	9
8 C.F.R. § 236.1 (2002)	9
8 C.F.R. § 236.1(c)(10).....	8
8 C.F.R. § 236.1(d)(1)	6, 8
8 C.F.R. § 236.1(d)(3)	6, 9
8 C.F.R. § 239.1.....	10
8 C.F.R. § 240.1.....	11
8 C.F.R. § 240.3.....	11
8 C.F.R. § 240.53.....	11
67 Fed. Reg. 31157, 31161-31164 (proposed May 9, 2002) (to be codified at 8 C.F.R. pts. 3, 236, 240, and 241)	22
67 Fed. Reg. 31161 (to be codified at 8 C.F.R. § 3.2, 3.23)	22
67 Fed. Reg. 31163 (to be codified at 8 C.F.R. § 241.18)	22
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	2
<i>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:</i>	
139 Cong. Rec. E705-01 (1993)	16
138 Cong. Rec. H9759-02 (1992)	16
H.R. REP. 104-469, pt. 1 (1996)	16
S. REP. 104-48 (1995)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

	Page
<i>OTHER AUTHORITY:</i>	
Andrew I. Schoenholtz and & Thomas F. Muther, Jr., <i>Immigration and Nationality</i> , 33 INT'L LAW. 517 (1999)	14
Asylum and Migration Issues: The Case of South Texas February 1989, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (S. Rep.101- F. Supp.+19) (March1989)	9
Christopher Stone, Supervised Release as an Alternative to Detention in Removal Proceedings: Some Promising Results of a Demonstration Project, 14 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 673 (2000)	23
Controlling Criminal and Illegal Aliens, Statement of Cmsr. Doris Meissner for a Hearing on Criminal Aliens and Border Patrol Funding, Before the House Judiciary Comm. Subcomm. on Immigration and Claims (Feb. 25, 1999)	18
INS Detention Operations Manual available at http://www.ins.usdoj.gov/graphics/lawsregs/guidance.htm	10
Peter H. Schuck, INS Detention and Removal: A "White Paper", 11 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 667 (1997)	15
Statements of Cmsr. Doris Meissner Before the Senate Comm. On Approps. Subcomm. On Commerce, Justice, State, and the Judiciary (March 3, 1998)	17
Testimony of INS, Hearing Before the Sucomm. On Immigration and Claims of the Comm. On the Judiciary (May 13 1997).....	9
1997 Statistical Yearbook of the Immigration and Naturalization Service	17
1998 Statistical Yearbook of the Immigration and Naturalization Service	18
1999 Statistical Yearbook of the Immigration and Naturalization Service	18
